

Brussels, 1 December 2017 (OR. en)

15115/17

**CDR 172** 

## **COVER NOTE**

From:	General Secretariat of the Council
To:	Delegations
Subject:	Committee of the Regions
	- Letter from Malta - appointment of a member

Delegations will find attached a translation of a letter dated 27 November 2017 from Ms Marlene BONNICI, Permanent Representative of Malta to the European Union, addressed to Mr Jeppe TRANHOLM-MIKKELSEN, Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union.

Encl.: IM 12549 2017

15115/17 KS/kdb





## PERMANENT REPRESENTATION TO THE EUROPEAN UNION

Ir-Rapprežentant Permanenti

The Permanent Representative

IM 12549 2017 28.11.2017

Mr Jeppe Tranholm-Mikkelsen, Secretary General, Council of the European Union, Rue de la Loi 175,

PR 756/17

27th November 2017

1048 Brussels

Dear Jeppe,

Nomination of a Full Member to serve on behalf of Malta in the Committee of the Regions for the remainder of the 2015–2020 period.

Reference is being made to the automatic termination of Mr Mario Fava as member of the Committee due to a change in mandate.

In the context of Article 300(3) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union (TFEU) laying down the procedure for the appointment of members of the Committee of the Regions, enclosed please find the details of the candidate being proposed by the Government for the rest of the remainder of the 2017-2020 period, and his personal particulars.

Yours Sincerely,

Marlene Bonnici

Ambassador

Permanent Representative of Malta to the EU

Enclosures: Details of candidate and his mandate and particulars

Copy: Permanent Secretary, Ministry for European Affairs and Equality

Permanent Secretary, Ministry for Justice, Culture and Local Government

RUE ARCHIMEDE 25, B-1000 BRUSSELS TEL: 02 343 0195 (Brussels); 2204 2704 (Malta); FAX: 02 343 0105 (Brussels); 2204 2707 (Malta)

15115/17 KS/kdb 1
DPG EN

Country: MALTA

Subject: Renewal of the Committee of the Regions for the period 2015-2020

In the context of the procedure for the appointment of the new members and alternate members of the Committee of the Regions for the period from 26 January 2015 to 25 January 2020, **the Government** proposes the following candidate:

Member

Mr Mario FAVA

Mandate: Councillor, Fgura, Local Council, Malta

**Type of mandate:** Electoral mandate (Local)

**Period of the mandate:** Until Local Council Elections of 2019

**Professional address:** OMISSIS

**Telephone number:** OMISSIS

Email: OMISSIS

**Date of birth:** OMISSIS

15115/17 KS/kdb 2
DPG EN